Public Document Pack

Notice of Meeting

Licensing & Public Space Protection Order (PSPO) Sub Committee xg g M 20
Councillors Mandy Brar, Clive Baskerville and Genevieve Gosling S| QoS
Wednesday 6 December 2023 10.00 am E Cay il
Grey Room - York House - Windsor & on RBWM YouTube 5 | Royal Borough
= of Windsor &
2 Maidenhead
Agenda
Item Description Page
Appointment of Chair
1 The Sub Committee are asked to appoint a Chair for the duration of the i
hearing.
Apologies for Absence
2 The Sub Committee shall receive any apologies for absence . -
Declarations of Interest
3 The Sub Committee are asked to declare any interests that they may have. 3-4
Procedures of the Sub Committee
4 All attendees at the hearing are to note the procedures of the Sub Committee. 5-6
Consideration of an application for to review a premises license
5 The Sub Committee are to consider an application for a review of a premises 7.68
license at The Bell and Bottle, Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 3RX.

By attending this meeting, participants are consenting to the audio & visual
recording being permitted and acknowledge that this shall remain
accessible in the public domain permanently.

Please contact Oran Norris-Browne, Oran.Norris-Browne@RBWM.gov.uk,
with any special requests that you may have when attending this meeting.

Published: Monday 27 November 2023



https://www.youtube.com/user/WindsorMaidenhead

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 3

MEMBERS’ GUIDE TO DECLARING INTERESTS AT MEETINGS

Disclosure at Meetings

If a Member has not disclosed an interest in their Register of Interests, they must make the declaration
of interest at the beginning of the meeting, or as soon as they are aware that they have a Disclosable
Pecuniary Interest (DPI) or Other Registerable Interest. If a Member has already disclosed the interest
in their Register of Interests they are still required to disclose this in the meeting if it relates to the matter
being discussed.

Any Member with concerns abou
[...]
Agenda Item 4

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER s51 of the LICENSING ACT 2003

Procedures

The Sub-Committee to elect a Chair. The Chair will welcome all parties to the
meeting, introduce the Sub Committee members and officers present. The hearing
will then proceed as follows;

a) The Reporting Officer (as the licensing authority) to outline the application and the
decision to be taken

b) Sub Committee Members to ask questions of the Officer Reporting
c) Applicant to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

d) Premises license holder to ask questions of the Officer Reporting

e) The Applicant to put their case to the Sub Committee
f) Sub Committee Members to ask questions of the Applicant

g) Premises license holder to ask questions of the Applicant

h) Other responsible authorities to make their representation
i) Sub Committee Members to ask questions of other responsible authorities

j) Premises license holder to ask questions of other responsible authorities

k) Other persons to make their representation
I) Members to ask questions of other persons

m) Premises license holder to ask questions of other persons

n) Applicant to briefly summarise their position
o) Premises license holder to briefly summarise their position

p) Officer Reporting to sum up and restate the options for the Members of the Sub
Committee

q) Chair to ask if any parties have any further questions or anything they wish to add

r) Sub Committee to retire and communicate their decision within 5 working days

5



This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Iltem 5

RBWM LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER SUB-COMMITTEE
6 December 2023 — York House, Windsor

CONSIDERATION OF AN APPLICATION TO REVIEW A PREMISES LICENCE
UNDER s51 of the LICENSING ACT 2003

Sub-Committee Members: ClIr Baskerville, ClIr Brar, Cllr Gosling.

Officer reporting: Craig Hawkings — Licensing Team Leader

1. The Application

Applicant: Caroline Laird - Immigration Officer (Home Office)

Premises: The Bell and Bottle, Bath Road, Maidenhead, SL6 3RX

Premises Licence Holder: Surinder Kumar Rajput

Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS): Sachin Rajput

Type of Premises: Public House & Restaurant

The current premises licence is PL051203 Appendix A

The application to review this premises licence is Appendix B

Map of the Surrounding Area: Appendix C

2. Background

Section 36 and Schedule 4 of the Immigration Act 2016 amended the Licensing Act
2003 to introduce immigration safeguards in respect of licensing applications made in
England and Wales on or after 06 April 2017. The intention is to prevent illegal working

in premises licensed for the sale of alcohol or provides late night refreshment.

Under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 a responsible authority or any other person
may apply to the relevant licensing authority for a review of a premises licence.

A “responsible authority” is defined in the Licensing Act 2003 as one of the agencies
set out in section 13 of that Act.

The 2016 Act made the Home Secretary a responsible authority with effect from 6 April
2017 in respect of the sale of alcohol and late-night refreshment (The Secretary of
State (Home Office IE) is not a responsible authority in respect of the supply of alcohol
by clubs (members clubs which are licensed under club premises certificates, for
example, political or sports clubs), or the provision of regulated entertainment). In effect
this conveys the role of responsible authority on IE. When IE acts as a responsible
authority it will do so under the prevention of crime and disorder licensing objective.

v



Any such application must not be frivolous or vexatious or a repeat of a previous
application, but it must relate to one or more of the four licensing objectives set out in
the Licensing Act 2003, which are:

the prevention of crime and disorder
public safety

the prevention of public nuisance, and
the protection of children from harm

The application to review the premises licence of Bell and Bottle is not frivolous or
vexatious, or a repeat of a previous application. It relates to one or more of the four
licensing objectives. It is therefore a valid application.

The application includes a statement from the applicant, Caroline Laird which sets out
in detail the reasons why the application has been submitted and the evidence to
support it. Caroline Laird concludes her statement by saying, one of the licensing
objectives which underpins the Licensing Act 2003 is the prevention of crime and
disorder and all operators are expected to take steps to promote the licensing
objectives. Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) believe Mr Surinder Kumar Rajput
is not preventing crime and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold
a premises licence. Mr Surinder Kumar Rajput is using his Hospitality businesses to
employ illegal workers which is strictly prohibited under the Licensing Act 2003 and
Immigration Act 1971(aa). Employing illegal workers in the UK has the following impact
on the community and society as a whole:-

1. It deprives HMRC and the Government of revenue by non-payment of tax and
national insurance.

2. It exploits the undocumented by paying them less than the minimum wage and
provides no employment or income protection.

3. It encourages other overstayers / illegals to seek similar work.

4. It allows a business to unfairly undercut other businesses by employing cheap
labour.

5. lllegal workers are often housed in cramped and unsatisfactory conditions by the
employer as part of their working arrangement.

You will hear from Caroline Laird acting as a responsible authority during the course of
the hearing who has submitted the attached review pack which is Appendix D

The premises licence holder was informed of this application by officers and notices
were displayed at the premises as required, photos were taken. Appendix E.

The Sub Committee must consider the application from Caroline Laird, in respect of
this application, and the response of the licence holder, and then determine the
application in light of the four licensing objectives.



3. The Review Process

When an application is made to review a premises licence, the process is subject to
statutory time limits which are as follows;

e Regulation 22 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Premises licences and club premises
certificates) Regulations 2005 provides the following for receiving
representations in relation to an application;

e a period of 28 consecutive days starting on the day after the day on which the
application to which it relates was given to the authority by the applicant”.

This application was received on Tuesday 17 October. The 28 consecutive day period
to receive representations therefore started on October and ended on Monday 13
November 2023

e Schedule 1 of The Licensing Act 2003 (Hearings) Regulations 2005 then
provides the following for the timescale during which the hearing to determine
an application for a review of a premises licence must be held; “20 working
days beginning with the day after the end of the period during which
representations may be made as prescribed under section 51(3)(c)”

This 20-working day period started on Tuesday 14 November and would end on
Monday 11 December 2023.

By having this hearing on 6 December 2023, the requirement to hold a hearing within
20 working days has been complied with.

At RBWM the hearing to determine an application to review a premises licence is
before a Licensing and Public Space Protection Order (LPSPO) Sub Committee, and
that Sub Committee can take such steps, as set out in legislation, as are appropriate
for the promotion of the four licensing objectives.

During the 28 consecutive day consultation period outlined above, responsible
authorities, as defined by the Licensing Act 2003, may make representations about the
application. Other persons may also make representations.

4. Relevant Representations Received

With respect to this ap
[...]
aims for everyone involved in licensing work. These
include:

10



e Protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licenced premises.

e Giving the police and licensing authorities the powers they need to effectively
manage and police the night-time economy and take action against those
premises that are causing the problems.

Conditions

5.2 The Council maintains that licensing is about the control of licenced premises,
qualifying clubs and temporary events within the terms of the 2003 Act. Any
terms and conditions attached to licences will be focused on matters which

are within the control of individual licensees and others granted relevant
permissions, centering on the premises and their vicinity.

Wider Community Interest

6.9 Wider Community Interest - The licensing authority considers that its licensing
functions are exercised in the public interest. Furthermore, the licensing

authority is under a duty to take any steps with a view to the promotion of the
licensing objectives in the interests of the wider community and not just those

of the individual licence holder.

Promoting the Prevention of Crime and Disorder

Where appropriate, the licensing authority and responsible authorities may propose
conditions relating to the following issues in relation to the Prevention of Crime and
Disorder objective:

7. Revised Guidance issued under section 182 of the Licensing Act 2003

The sections and paragraphs of the Home Office Guidance relevant to this
application are;

Licensing objectives and aims

1.2 The legislation provides a clear focus on the promotion of four statutory
objectives which must be addressed when licensing functions are undertaken.

1.3 The licensing objectives are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance; and
e The protection of children from harm.

1.4 Each objective is of equal importance. There are no other statutory licensing
objectives, so that the promotion of the four objectives is a paramount
consideration at all times.

11



1.5 However, the legislation also supports a number of other key aims and
purposes. These are vitally important and should be principal aims for everyone
involved in licensing work. They include:

o protecting the public and local residents from crime, anti-social behaviour and
noise nuisance caused by irresponsible licensed premises;

o providing a regulatory framework for alcohol which reflects the needs of local
communities and empowers local authorities to make and enforce decisions
about the most appropriate licensing strategies for their local area;

Crime and disorder

2.1 Licensing authorities should look to the police as the main source of advice on
crime and disorder.

2.3 Conditions should be targeted on deterrence and preventing crime and disorder
including the prevention of illegal working in premises (see paragraph 10.10). For
example, where there is good reason to suppose that disorder may take place, the
presence of closed-circuit television (CCTV) cameras both inside and immediately
outside the premises can actively deter disorder, nuisance, anti-social behaviour and
crime generally. Some licence holders may wish to have cameras on their premises
for the prevention of crime directed against the business itself, its staff, or its
customers. But any condition may require a broader approach, and it may be
appropriate to ensure that the precise location of cameras is set out on plans to
ensure that certain areas are properly covered and there is no subsequent dispute
over the terms of the condition.

2.6 The prevention of crime includes the prevention of immigration crime including the
prevention of illegal working in licensed premises. Licensing authorities should work
with Home Office Immigration Enforcement, as well as the police, in respect of these
matters. Licence conditions that are considered appropriate for the prevention of
illegal working in licensed premises might include requiring a premises licence holder
to undertake right to work checks on all staff employed at the licensed premises or
requiring that evidence of a right to work check, either physical or digital (e.g. a copy
of any document checked as part of a right to work check or a clear copy of the online
right to work check) are retained at the licensed premises.

Hearings
9.38 In determining the application with a view to promoting the licensing objectives

in the overall interests of the local community, the licensing authority must give
appropriate weight to:

12



e the steps that are appropriate to promote the licensing objectives;

e the representations (including supporting information) presented by all the
parties;

e this Guidance;

e its own statement of licensing policy.

Reviews

11.1 The proceedings set out in the 2003 Act for reviewing premises licences and
club premises certificates represent a key protection for the community where
problems associated with the licensing objectives occur after the grant or variation of
a premises licence or club premises certificate.

11.2 At any stage, following the grant of a premises licence or club premises

certificate, a responsible authority, or any other person, may ask the licensing
authority to review the licence or certificate because of a matter arising at the
premises in connection with any of the four licensing objectives

11.5 Any responsible authority under the 2003 Act may apply for a review of a
premises licence or club premises certificate. Therefore, the relevant licensing
authority may apply for a review if it is concerned about licensed activities at premises
and wants to intervene early without waiting for representations from other persons.

11.6 Where the relevant licensing authority does act as a responsible authority and
applies for a review, it is important that a separation of responsibilities is still achieved
in this process to ensure procedural 
[...]
ities may take into account any civil immigration penalties which a
licence holder has been required to pay for employing an illegal worker

11.19 Where the licensing authority considers that action under its statutory powers is
appropriate, it may take any of the following steps:

e modify the conditions of the premises licence (which includes adding new
conditions or any alteration or omission of an existing condition), for example, by
reducing the hours of opening or by requiring door supervisors at particular times;

e exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence, for example, to exclude
the performance of live music or playing of recorded music (where it is not within
the incidental live and recorded music exemption)10;

e remove the designated premises supervisor, for example, because they consider
that the problems are the result of poor management;

e suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;

e revoke the licence.

11.20 In deciding which of these powers to invoke, it is expected that licensing
authorities should so far as possible seek to establish the cause or causes of the
concerns that the representations identify. The remedial action taken should generally
be directed at these causes and should always be no more than an appropriate and
proportionate response to address the causes of concern that instigated the review

11.21 For example, licensing authorities should be alive to the possibility that the
removal and replacement of the designated premises supervisor may be sufficient to
remedy a problem where the cause of the identified problem directly relates to poor
management decisions made by that individual.

11.22 Equally, it may emerge that poor management is a direct reflection of poor

company practice or policy and the mere removal of the designated premises
supervisor may be an inadequate response to the problems presented. Indeed,

14



where subsequent review hearings are generated by representations, it sho
[...]
 Sub Committee is obliged to determine this application with a view to
promoting the four licensing objectives, which are:

e The prevention of crime and disorder;
e Public safety;

e The prevention of public nuisance

e The protection of children from harm.

In making its decision, the Sub Committee is obliged to have regard to national
guidance and the Council’'s own Statement of Licensing Policy, as well as giving full
consideration to all of the written representations made and the evidence that it has
heard in relation to this application

The Sub-Committee must then take such of the following steps (if any) as it considers
appropriate for the promotion of the four licensing objectives:

(a) to modify the conditions of the licence;

(b) to exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence;
(c) to remove the designated premises supervisor;

(d) to suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months;
(e) to revoke the licence;

and for this purpose the conditions of the licence are modified if any of them is
altered or omitted or any new condition is added.

In making their decision the Sub Committee is reminded that they have a duty to

behave impartially and that their decision must be based on the evidence that has
been presented to them.

16



In their written decision the Sub Committee should;

Refer to every relevant representation and the supporting evidence provided

State the extent to which it has taken account of RBWM Policy and national
guidance

When deciding in accordance with RBWM Policy and national guidance,
explain why it has not considered a departure justified, if applicable

When deciding contrary to RBWM Policy or national guidance, explain the
basis and reason for the departure in all cases and the evidence that
supported this decision

When refusing an application in whole or in part, or modifying the activities
and/or the hours and/or the conditions to a licence that is granted, state why
it considered it appropriate to
[...]
eted form for your records.

I Caroline LAIRD
(Insert name of applicant)
Apply for the review of a premises licence under section 51 of the Licensing Act 2003 for the

premises described in Part 1 below

Part 1 — Premises or club premises details

Postal address of premises or, if none, ordnance survey map reference or description

THE BELL AND BOTTLE IN MAIDENHEAD,
Bath Road

Post town Maidenhead Post code (if known) SL6 3RX

Name of premises licence holder or club holding club premises certificate (if known)

Mr Surinder Kumar Rajput

Number of premises licence or club premises certificate (if known)

PL051203

Part 2 - Applicant details

I am
Please tick v" yes

1) an individual, body or business which is not a responsible
authority (please read guidance note 1, and complete (A) []
or (B) below)

2) a responsible authority (please complete (C) below) X

3) a member of the club to which this application relates ]
(please complete (A) below)

(A) DETAILS OF INDIVIDUAL APPLICANT (fill in as applicable)

26




Please tick v" yes

Mr [ Mrs  [] Miss [ ] Ms ] Other title
(for example, Rev)

Surname First names

Please tick v" yes
I am 18 years old or over L]

Current postal
address if
different from
premises
address

Post town Post Code

Daytime contact telephone number

E-mail address
(optional)

(B) DETAILS OF OTHER APPLICANT

Name and address

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address (optional)

27




(C) DETAILS OF RESPONSIBLE AUTHORITY APPLICANT

Name and address

Immigration Officer Caroline LAIRD

Telephone number (if any)

E-mail address |oitionall

This application to review relates to the following licensing objective(s)

Please tick one or more boxes v

1) the prevention of crime and disorder X
2) public safety []
3) the prevention of public nuisance L]
4) the protection of children from harm L]

Please state the ground(s) for review (please read guidance note 2)

One of the licensing objectives which underpins the Licensing Act 2003 is the prevention of crime
and disorder and all operators are expected to take steps to promote the licensing objectives.
Home Office (Immigration Enforcement) believe Mr Surinder Kumar Rajput is not preventing
crime and disorder and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold a premises licence.

Mr Surinder Kumar Rajput is using his Hospitality businesses to employ illegal workers which is
strictly prohibited under the Licensing Act 2003 and Immigration Act 1971(aa).

Employing illegal workers in the UK has the following impact on the community and society as a
whole:-

1. It deprives HMRC and the Government of revenue by non-payment of tax and national
insurance.

2. It exploits the undocumented by paying them less than the minimum wage and provides
no employment or income protection.

3. It encourages other overstayers / illegals to seek similar work.

4. It allows a business to unfairly undercut other businesses by employing cheap labour.

5. Illegal workers are often housed in cramped and unsatisfactory conditions by the

employer as part of their working arrangement.

28




Please provide as much information as possible to support the application (please read
guidance note 3)

The Bell and Bottle is in the town of Maidenhead, Berkshire.
The premises has a licence to sell Alcohol between the hours of 1000-0000 Monday to
Saturday and between 1200-2330 Sunday.

On the 15" June 2023 Immigration Officers from the South Central Immigration Enforcement
team alongside attended the address after receiving allegations of Illegal Working taking
place at the address.

Entry was gained at the premises at 17:41 under Section 179 of the Licensing Act 2003.

6 people who were identified as being employees at the address were spoken to by
Immigration Officers. Home Office checks were conducted and 4 of the 6 people were all
identified as having the right to work.

The other 2 were found to be working illegally, with one overstaying his granted period of
leave in the UK and one working in breach
[...]
ration of an application for to review a premises license





Minutes of the meeting

LICENSING & PUBLIC SPACE PROTECTION ORDER (PSPO) SUB COMMITTEE

Wednesday 6 December 2023

Present: Councillors Mandy Brar, Clive Baskerville and Genevieve Gosling

Officers: Mikey Lloyd, Oran Norris-Browne, Anthony Lenaghan, Ana Marcinkevic and
Craig Hawkings

Appointment of Chair

Councillor Baskerville proposed Councillor Brar chaired the meeting. Councillor Gosling
seconded this.

AGREED: That Councillor Brar be elected Chair for the duration of the meeting.

Apologies for Absence

No apologies for absence were received.

Declarations of Interest

Councillor Brar wanted to note that they previously were a licensee but were no longer a
licensee.

Procedures of the Sub Committee

All parties present noted the procedures of the sub-committee.

Consideration of an application for to review a premises license

Craig Hawkings, Reporting Officer for the Royal Borough of Windsor & Maidenhead,
introduced the report to the Sub-Committee and outlined the reasons why a hearing had
needed to be convened. Craig Hawkings explained under section 51 of the Licensing Act
2003 a responsible authority, or any other person may apply to the relevant licensing
authority for a review of a premises licence. Craig Hawkings outlined that the application
included a statement from the applicant, Caroline Laird, which set out in detail the reasons
why the application had been submitted and the evidence to support it.

The statement concluded by saying, one of the licensing objectives which underpinned the
Licencing Act 2003 was the prevention of crime and disorder and all operators were expected
to take steps to promote the licensing objectives. The Home Office (Immigration
Enforcement) believed that Mr Surinder Kumar Rajput was not preventing crime and disorder
and therefore should no longer be allowed to hold a premises licence. Mr Surinder Jumar
Rajput was using his Hospitality businesses to employ illegal workers which was strictly
prohibited under the Licencing Act 2003 and Immigration Act 1071(aa).

Craig Hawkings reminded all parties what the four licencing objectives set out in the Licencing
Act 2003, which were:

e  The prevention of crime and disorder

e  Public safety



e  The prevention of public nuisance, and
e  The protection of children from harm

Councillor Baskerville asked if there had been any concerns in the past with the Premises
Licence Holder and if these issues had arisen before. Craig Hawkings responded that there
had been no concerns from the Licencing Team and stated that the Premises Licence had
only recently been taken over by the Premises Licence Holder.

Surendra Panchal, legal representative for the Premises Licence Holder, clarified about
documents of theirs that were not in the pack. Craig Hawkings said the documents in
question were circulated separately to all parties present at the Sub-Committee.

Raj Hundal, Senior Officer for Immigration Enforcement, introduced the case on behalf of the
applicant to the Sub-Committee. Raj Hundal explained that their operations were intelligence
led and that significant concerns needed to be raised for them to action. A brief explanation was
provided of how they attended the premises after receiving intelligence of illegal workers on site
and it was noted that two workers were found to be working illegally. One worker was found to
be working more hours than their visa allowed, and that they were being underpaid or not all of
it was on the books. The second worker’s right to work was found to have expired in 2014 and
that they were being paid in cash with no National Insurance or Tax being paid as a result. Raj
Hundal explained that during the visit in June 2023 they believed the Licence Premises Holder
had adopted a two-tiered approach to staff, those that had a legal right to work and those that
were off the books. Raj Hundal explained that in the suspension and conditions that had been
proposed by the Premises Licence Holder, Immigration Enforcement did not feel that the
conditions proposed were good enough to prevent illegal working. Raj Hundal added that if the
Sub-Committee were inclined to add conditions, then they suggested the added condition of
employment records for the premises needing to be kept up to date for all employees and
workers and that they were stored at the premises and made available for inspection upon
request by relevant officers.

Councillor Gosling asked the applicant if this was the only premises run by the Premises
Licence Holder and if not, would they be visiting those premises? The Applicant explained
that there was one other premises that the Premises Licence Holder ran but that they were
intelligence led and so would not visit the other premises unless intelligence presented a case
to do so.

Surendra Panchal asked the Applicant if they had seen the payslips regarding one of the
employees mentioned. It was stated by the applicant that they had not seen the payslips in
question and that at the time of their visit in June they were only presented with online banking
statements that showed payment into the account. Surendra Panchal also highlighted in the
report that the Applicant made note to the fact that the Premises Licence Holder had sponsored
60 visitors and asked the applicant if they were satisfied with those sponsorships? The
Applicant agreed that the Premises Licence Holder had complied with those sponsorships but
noted that most were for tourism purposes. Surendra Panchal also asked the Applicant if they
were satisfied, should the additional condition they laid out, regarding right to work documents
being on site at all times be added to the conditions. The Applicant explained that the employer
should be doing it as standard but welcomed the condition.

The Chair asked the Premises Licence Holder if they had any record of the contract from the
self-employed worker. Surendra Panchal said he had documentation from a solicitor that had
been provided to the Immigration Enforcement.

The meeting was adjourned at 11:06am for the Sub-Committee to review the
documents. The meeting reconvened at 11:14am.



Surendra Panchal, on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder (Surinder Kumar Rajput),
presented their case. Surendra Panchal explained that the Premises Licence Holder was a
businessman who had previously worked with prominent retail stores such as Sainsburys and
Tesco. Surendra Panchal said that the Premises Licence Holder was someone who would
not want to not follow the rules. It was circled back to how the Premises Licence Holder had
applied for 60 sponsorships and complied with all. Surendra Panchal explained how there
were issues with the previous Designated Premises Supervisor (DPS), who had employed
one of the workers in question, and when the mistakes were realised, the DPS was relieved
of his duties. Surendra Panchal said the Premises Licence Holder acknowledged that the
law was broken by the outgoing DPS and was apologetic. It was noted that the request to
add the Immigration Enforcement’s condition of keeping an HR manual on site was
supported and that the Premises Licence Holder was going to improve the premises with
increased signage. Surendra Panchal also noted that the premises was prominent in the
local community for gatherings such as car and cycle clubs.

Councillor Baskerville noted that the new DPS was hired in January 2023, but Immigration
did not attend until June 2023, he questioned if the Premises Licence Holder was satisfied
that the new DPS was up to the job? Surendra Panchal explained that the new DPS was still
transitioning into the role when Immigration attended, but he noted that they had discussed
with Immigration lawyers surrounding the workers and a fine was paid at the time.

The Chair asked why the new DPS had not checked the relevant paperwork/passports of the
workers and why it took so long? Surendra Panchal responded by saying that one of the
workers said his passport was away for renewal and it was questioned why it took so long.

The Applicant asked the Premises Licence Holder if they had a right to work regime in their
other businesses as they were confused why someone with experience in one sector would
not use that knowledge for another sector? IT was noted that the Premises Licence Holder
did have a right to work regime in their other business.

The Applicant asked the Premises Licence Holder how long one of the workers in

question, Kulwant Singh, was employed for? It was noted by Surendra Panchal that there
was conflicting information in the statement as during covid the premises was not open

and the person was not working. He explained that Kulwant Singh had worked there for
two years.

The Applicant wanted to bring to the Sub-Committee’s attention that the documents circulated
by the Premises Licence Holder during the adjournment included a civil payment penalty of
£20,000 which was paid, highlighting that if the worker in question was indeed self-employed
then the penalty would not have been issued. The Premises Licence Holder would have
appealed the penalty and not paid it, however they did pay the penalty. Surendra Panchal
clarified that the penalty paid was in fact £14,000 not £20,000.

The Applicant summarised that there were differences between the workers statements and
the presentation from the Premises Licence Holder and highlighted the payment of the civil
penalty. The Applicant also noted the additional condition if the Sub-Committee decided that
was the preferred outcome.

Surendra Panchal summarised on behalf of the Premises Licence Holder that they did not
dispute the error from the old DPS and did not dispute the additional conditions laid out from
Immigration Enforcement. They requested a short suspension rather than revocation.

Craig Hawkings then explained that the Sub-Committee had the following options available to
them and to decide on which it considered appropriate for the promotion of the four licencing
objectives. Thes options were:

¢  To modify the conditions of the licence
e To exclude a licensable activity from the scope of the licence
e Toremove the designated premises supervisor



e To suspend the licence for a period not exceeding three months
° To revoke the licence.

The Applicants, the Premises Licence Holder, the Premises Licence Holder’'s Representative
and the Reporting Officer left the room and took no further part in the meeting.

The Sub-Committee then began their deliberations alongside the Legal Officer and the Clerk.
There was discussion from Councillor Gosling about how conditions would be checked, and
if they would be checked regularly? The Legal Officer noted that due to the review, the
premises would be flagged as a result and be subject to regular checks from both
Immigration Officers and the RBWM Licencing Team.

Councillor Baskerville added that whilst the Licence Premises Holder said they would be
happy to comply with conditions, he wondered why they had not done so previously.

The Chair noted that the conditions in the report plus the additional condition would perhaps
be better than revoking the premise licence. Councillor Baskerville and Councillor Gosling
both agreed as it was also noted that the Licence Premises Holder had sponsored many
people in the past and this was also the first instance of any wrongdoing. They noted that the
Licence Premises was also a prominent location in the area, that hosted many events for the
public.

AGREED UNANIMOUSLY: That the premises was to remain open, with no
suspension or revocation, along with the conditions listed in the report. However
this was with the inclusion of an additional condition of employment records for the
premises being kept up to date for all employees and workers, and that they be
stored at the premises and made available for inspection upon request by relevant
officers.

The meeting, which began at 10.35 am, finished at 11.57 am



